

NO. 20-5217
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVIS KELSEY SPARRE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Associate Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Janine D. Robinson
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Citations and Authorities iv

Opinion Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional Provisions Involved 1

Statement of the Case and Procedural History 2

Reasons for Denying the Writ 9

I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Determination that Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective Under *Strickland* Does Not Conflict with any Decision of this Court or Present an Important or Unsettled Question of Law for this Court’s Review 9

 A. Failure to retain forensic pathologist 11

 B. Failure to conduct effective closing argument 14

 C. Failure to object to prosecutor’s statements 15

 D. Cumulative error 16

II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Not to Extend *Roper v. Simmons*’ Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition of Sentencing Juveniles to Death Does Not Warrant Review 18

III. The Florida Supreme Court’s *Hurst v. State* Harmless Error Analysis Does Not Present a Conflict with this Court’s Precedent or an Unsettled Question of Constitutional Law 21

Conclusion.....	36
Certificate of Service.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State, 261 So. 3d 1255 (Fla. 2019) 29, 30

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998) 27

Anderson v. Florida, 140 S. Ct. 291 (2019) 24

Anderson v. State, 257 So. 3d 355 (Fla. 2018) 24

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 27

Belcher v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr., 427 Fed. Appx. 692 (11th Cir. 2011) 36

Bowling v. Commonwealth, 224 S.W.3d 577 (Ky. 2006) 20

Bowling v. Parker, 344 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003) 35

Branch v. Florida, 138 S. Ct. 1164 (2018) 19

Branch v. State, 236 So. 3d 981 (Fla. 2018) 19

Brown v. State, 2020 WL 5048548 (Fla. Aug. 27, 2020) 27

Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) 13

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985) passim

Crain v. Florida, 139 S. Ct. 947 (2019) 24

Crain v. State, 246 So. 3d 206 (Fla. 2018) 24

Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986) 32

Davis v. Singletary, 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) 36

Davis v. State, 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016) 29

Fleenor v. Anderson, 171 F.3d 1096 (7th Cir. 1999) 35

Florida v. Hurst, 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017) 25

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 20

Grim v. Florida, 139 S. Ct. 480 (2018) 24

Grim v. State, 244 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2018) 24

<i>Guardado v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 477 (2018).....	24
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	24
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 226 So. 3d 213 (Fla. 2017)	24
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 238 So. 3d 162 (Fla. 2018)	24
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10, 12
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	14
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	9, 25
<i>In re Garner</i> , 612 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Johnston v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 481 (2018)	24
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 266 (Fla. 2018)	24
<i>Lambrix v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 851 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Lowe v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2717 (2019).....	24
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 259 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2018)	24
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (Feb. 25, 2020)	22, 23, 26, 30
<i>Melton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 778 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	20
<i>Morris v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 452 (2017)	24
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 219 So. 3d 33 (Fla. 2017).....	24
<i>Oliver v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017)	24
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 606 (Fla. 2017).....	24
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 2020 WL 3456746 (Fla. June 25, 2020).....	27
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 567 (Fla. 2018)	26
<i>Ponticelli v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 690 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	28, 35
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27 (2018).....	24

<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2018)	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	35
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	8, 18
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	22
<i>Sparre v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 411 (2015)	7
<i>Sparre v. State</i> , 164 So. 3d 1183 (Fla. 2015)	passim
<i>Sparre v. State</i> , 2020 WL 914660 (Feb. 26, 2020)	1
<i>Sparre v. State</i> , 289 So. 3d 839 (Fla. 2019)	passim
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	28
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 181 So. 3d 590 (La. 2015)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 16
<i>Tanzi v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 478 (2018)	24
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 805 (Fla. 2018)	24
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	10
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017)	24
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017)	24
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 762 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	30
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008)	35

Other Authorities

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1983)	25, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Fla. R. of Crim. P. 3.851	7
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9	35

MS Code § 99-19-103	31
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	22
